

Request for Quotation

DEP14484

REQUIEMBER

PAGE

AD));[essecte:::seederaseotableaucone	WW.
1	DOUBLAN	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
DIRTWORKS DEVELOPMENT LLG
4529 BLANKENSHIT ROAD
HUNTINGTON WU 25701

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PEIN	TED.	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP	A		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/					<u> </u>	D.T.D.	NEE ALTA	G TIME	01	: 30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/07/	66922522555593	CAT	ITEMNU			UNIT PRICE	M	AMOUNT
LINE	QUAT	ITTY	UGP	GAT. NO	HEMING	PE - 13				
0001	RECLAM	1	JB Rest		962-73 On of Lan	D & OTH	ER PRO	PERTIES		\$ 101,015.00
	THE WE IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "D (KANAW	ST VIRICITING TO ATION RY BRAHA CO.	GINIA G BID PROVI OF 4- NCH A) WES	DEPT S FRO DE AL ACRE " PRO T VIR	HASING DI . OF ENVI M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONED JECT LOCA GINIA. EBID CONF	RONMENT ED CONT IND MATE MINE P TED NEA	AL PRO RACTOR RIALS ROJECT R DRY SHALL	TECTION, S FOR A FOR THE KNOWN A BRANCH, BE HELD	ls .	RECEIVED IDUNTE 6 RELEAD WARDINGTASING IDUNISION
	CONFER PREBID DIFFIC DIRECT	ENCE W S WILL ULT TE IONS T	ILL R INVO RRAIN O PRE	ESULT LVE E AND/ BID:	FAILURE T IN BID D XTENSIVE OR DURING	ISQUALI FOOT TR INCLEM	FICATI AVEL (ENT WE	ION. ALS DVER EATHER.	0,	
	CHELYA APPROX ROAD. ROAD. LEFT. PLANS	N EXITIMATEL TRAVE TRAVE	. IN Y 0.8 L 1.9 L DRY ECIFI	CHEL MILE MILE BRAN CATIO	INTERSTAT YAN, TAKE S AND TUR S AND TUR CH 1 MILE NS MAY BE	STATE N RIGHT N LEFT TO THE	ROUTE ON CA ON DRY SITE ED FRO	61 SOUTH ABIN CREE / BRANCH ON THE	K	
	pu zn	4-926- Paymen H Will	0485 T Mus	UPON T BE	ST., SE, PAYMENT O MADE BY O ED.	F \$10.0	O NON-	-REFUNDAE	BLE	

				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	ERIAS AND CO	iditions			
SIGNATURE C	J,	<	-	-		TELEPHONE 30	4 632	2507	DATE	106/09
TITLE -		F	M 1 2 -	160	2015	1	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 Dx 261-1	ENDESD	ONDING	TO RFO	- じん INSEF	B915 RT NAME AND	ADDRESS				

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

DEP14484

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MANAGER STANDOM STANDO

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATEPRINTED	TERMO OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOR FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/2008		
BID OPENING DATE: 01/	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	LIGP CAT STEM MUNITERS	UNIT PRIGE AMOUNT
TATION FOR REQUIRES IN TO SUBMIT WITH THE INTERPORTED THE VENDOR ID, CHAPTION OF THE PROPERTY TH	INIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THE A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTREACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BI AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIOUS AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID A COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVIER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA COURS SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVITIN DISQUALIFICATION OF SU	UCTION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK T OF COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT MUST S EVIDENCE OF SIONS OF ARTICLE DE. FAILURE TO WITH THE BID
WITHIN 36! IS RECEIVE	PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDER.	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY
RIGHT TO C NOTICE TO SUPPLIED	ION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHAS CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM
THE HIGHEI RATES AS I	S: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTR R OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF L ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNT RGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. NG WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS P	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE Y, PURSUANT
INTEREST I REQUIRED I	ON: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO A FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITS TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.
-	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	NO TO DEC INCEDENIANE AND ADDDESS	IN ODACE ADOVE LABELED VENDOD'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14484

CE,
3

ADDRESS CORRESS DIDENCE TO A SECUTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

	TERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	FQB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/0	7/2009	PTD OF	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE GRANITY	UCP CAT TIEMAL		UNITERICE	AMOUNT
Elua generati	NO NO	Medica:	VIII-FRIGE	AMOUNT
		1		
MUDKEDS! C	OMPENSATION: VENDOR	TS PENUTE	PEN TO PROVINE	
	ATE FROM WORKERS' COL			
	ITEMS CHECKED BELOW	WILL BE A	A REQUIREMENT	
OF THIS CO	NIRACII	İ		
	ANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENI			
	IAL GENERAL LIABILITY			
	F CONTRACT. UNLESS (CUMENTS, THE MINIMUM			
	EQUIRED IS \$250,000.	MHOUNI OF	THOURANCE	
		ŀ		
	ERS RISK INSURANCE:			
	DOF OF BUILDERS RISK EQUAL TO 100% OF THE			
			THE CONTRACT	
	: FIVE PERCENT (5%) Yable to the State of			
	WITH EACH BID AS A BI		THE SUCCESSFUL	
BIDDER SHAI	LL ALSO FURNISH A PER	FORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR	
	DND FOR 100% OF THE A			
	BE PROVIDED IN THE FO E LETTER OF CREDIT, C			
	RETY COMPANY AUTHORIZ			E
STATE OF WI	EST VIRGINIA. A LETT	ER OF CRE	DIT SUBMITTED	
	A BOND WILL ONLY BE]
	,000. PERSONAL OR BU IN LIEU OF THE 5% BI			
	ABOR/MATERIAL BOND.	D BUND, F	ERFORMANCE	
		Į		
	ENANCE BOND: A TWO			
	ING THE ROOFING SYSTE CESSFUL VENDOR.	M WILL BE	A KEQUIKEMENT	
or the soci	The state of the s			
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	EDING AND REMENT	ions	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
mile	FEN	L	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for MECONUMBER Quotation

DEP14484

300000 P/(CE300000

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION CO CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DIRTWORKS DEVELOPMENT LLS. 4529 BLANKENSHIP ROAD HUNTINGTON WU 25701

DATEPRIN	ΕÖ	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIPV	IA .	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/			2000		PTD O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/		ITEM NUM		UNITERIOR	AMQUNI
LINE	GUA	IIIV	UOP CAT	I EM NO	0E6	31111110	
	REV. 1	1/00					
	*****	*****	****	********* *	******	**************************************	
				l			
	AME CO	NTRACT	OR THEOR	ATTON FORM	OMB #10	29-0119	
	CEXPIR	ATTON	DATE: 01	/31/2010) I	S ATTACH	IED. YOU MUST	
	COMPLE	TE THI	S ORIGIN	AL FORM TO	OBTAIN A	IN AVS DATA	
	EVALUA	TION T	O DETERM	INE YOUR EL	ICIBILIT	Y AS AN AML	
	CONTRA	CTOR.	THIS IS	A REQUIREM	ENT UNDE	R 30 CFR 874.	:
	IF THE	DRIGI	NAL OMB	I CVN CUNIV FINSA-RITA	LT THE W	TTACHED TO THI VS OFFICE AT	•
	RIUD-KV RIUDIN	5-0769	NENIS TU	AVS.OSMRE.G	DY III.	.,, .,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	*****	*****	*****	******	******	*****	**
		i	CONTR	ACTORS LICE	NSE		
		TOOTHT	A STATE	- 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 1	> PENIITR	ES THAT ALL	
	MES! A	C DECI	A SIAIE OT SUTG	PERFORM CON	TRACTING	WORK IN THIS	ļ
	STATE	MUST B	E LICENS	ED. THE WE	ST VIRGI	INIA CONTRACTO	RS
	LICENS	TNG RO	ARD IS E	MPDWERED TO	ISSUE T	HE CONTRACTOR	S
	TOFNS	F. AP	PLICATIO	NS FOR A CO	NTRACTOR	S LICENSE MAY	BE
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTING T	HE WEST VIR	GINIA DI	VISION OF LAB	UK ,
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX, 190) KANAWHA B , WV 25305,	EAD' EVI	1-558-7890.	
	RM 749	-В, СН	AKLESIUN	, WY 255US,	rn. 30	7-356 76761	
	WEST V	TRGINI	A STATE	CODE 21-11-	11 REQUI	RES ANY	
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDER T	INCLUDE T	HE CONTR	RACTORS LICENS	E
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR BID.				
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLETE:	_			
			L D	RTWORKS	DEVELL	OPMENT LLC	
	1	CTORS	i i	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICENSE	#: 400 02	933!		• • •
	ł				1		
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BIDDE	R WILL BE R	EQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
			S E I	REVERSE SIDE FOR	ering and con	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE C'	· a	<i>C</i> 2			TELEPHONE 30	633 2507	ATE 1/6/09
TITLE -	ud	JO-SC	ь у 142-152	-0			IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
" PRESIDE	~7		42-152	8915		N ODACE ABOVE LAS	



Request for Quotation

DEP14484

CHUCK BOWMAN

MINIMARY NOT REPORT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

	ERMS OF SALE SHIP	VA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/2008		NTD OB	ENTRE AT	:30PM
	//2009			AMOUNT
LINE GUANTITY	LIOP CAT PTEMN	MABER	LINITPRICE	AMAZONI.
COPY OF THE	IR CONTRACTORS LICE	NSE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
A PURCHASE	DRDER/CONTRACT.			
	APPLICABLE	LAW		
THE LIFET UT	RGINIA STATE CODE,	DUDCHASING	TOTAL PULE	
P DECHIATTO	NS, AND THE INFORMA	TION PROVI	DED IN THE	
*REQUEST FO	R QUOTATION" ISSUED	BY THE PU	RCHASING	
DIVISION IS	THE SOLE AUTHORITY	GOVERNING	THIS	
PROCUREMENT				
ANY INFORMA	TION PROVIDED IN SP	ECIFICATIO	N MANUALS, OR	
ANY OTHER S	OURCE, VERBAL OR WR	TILEN' MHT	THE COMPCES AS	
OR ALTERS I	HE INFORMATION PROV N THE ABOVE PARAGRA	DN 16 AULU Then Lynn	INE SOURCES AS	
EFFECT.	IN THE ABOVE PARAGRA	13 7012	AND OF ITO	
Erreci.				
(1) NOTICE	TO PROCEED:	ļ		
THE	CONSTRUCTION WORK S			
COMPLETED W	IITHIN 365 CALENDAR	DAYS AFTER	THE OFFICIAL	
NOTICE TO P	ROCEED IS RECEIVED.	IN THE E	VENT THAT A	
PRE-CONSTRU	CTION CONFERENCE IS LL BE THE SPECIFIC	KEGNIKED,	THE NULLUE TO	
PROCEED SHA	CTION CONFERENCE.	DAIE ESIND	FISHED IN THE	
PRE-CONSTRU	CONTENER .			
(2) GUARANT	EE AND MAINTENANCE:			
(A)	THE MATERIALS AND W	DRKMANSHIP	AFFECTED BY	
THE CONTRAC	TOR ARE SUBJECT TO	THE GUARAN		
BY CUSTOM O	F THE RESPECTIVE TR	ADES. IN	THE ABSENCE OF	
A TRADE GUA	RANTEE CUSTOM OR A	SPECIAL GU	AKANIEE	
PROVISION,	THE WORK, BOTH AS TO , SHALL UPON ACCEPT	O THE MALE	NAI DAVMENT RV	·
WUKKMANSHIP	TOR BE CONSIDERED G	HARE OF PA	RY THE	
CONTRACTOR	FOR ONE YEAR FROM T	HE DATE OF	THE ACCEPTANCE	
OF THE WORK	. NEITHER THE FINA	L ACCEPTAN	ICE NOR THE	
FINAL PAYME	NT SHALL RELIEVE TH	E CONTRACT	OR OF	
	SEE NEVERSE SIDE FOR	I		
SIGNATURE	SELVIDADIOL GIGE CO.	TELEPHONE	DATE	
	Icesi			
TINLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14484

NINE PARTY NEW YORK

ADD HESSEGO HEISTED NO BUSINESSE BROWN CARGO CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRINTED	ÉRIMS OF SALE SHI	P VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/2008				
BID OPENING DATE: 01/0	7/2009	BID OP	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAE ITEM!	RUMBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNE
	ITY FOR NEGLIGENCE	OB FAULTY	MATERIALS, AND	į į
KESPUNZIBII	APPEARING WITHIN	UK FAULIN	TEE PERTON SHALL	1
PUR DEFECTS	AT THE EXPENSE OF	THE CONTRA	CTOR UPON	1
WRITTEN NO				1
(B)	DURING THE ONE-YE	AR GUARANT	TEE PERIOD, THE]
CONTRACTOR	WILL MAINTAIN THE F	ROJECT TO	THE CONDITIONS]
FXISTING AT	THE DATE OF THE AC	CEPTANCE 0	OF THE WORK.]
ANY FAILURE	S DUE TO THE NEGLIC	ENCE OR WO	RKMANSHIP OF	ļ
CONTRACTOR	IN ANY OF THE WORK	THAT DEVEL	OPS DURING THE	
	ERIOD SHALL BE CORF	ECTED BY T	THE CONTRACTOR	
AT ITS EXP	NSE.			
(C)		ANTEE PERI	OD SHALL NOT B	
	S BEING AN EXTENSION		EKPUKMANCE IIME	
ALLOTTED FO	OR WORK UNDER THE CO GUARANTEES CONCER	MIKALI.	ETATION MAV RE	
CHETTED DE	INED IN THE TECHNIC	MING REVEG	CATIONS	
CONTAINED		AL OI LOT	. OHI ZUNU	
CONTRINED		j		
(3) TERMIN	IATION:			
(1)	THIS CONTRACT MAY	BE CANCELL	ED IN WHOLE OR	
IN PART IN	WRITING BY THE DIRE	CTOR OF PU	IRCHASING,	1
WITHOUT PRE	JUDICE TO ANY OTHER	RIGHT OR	REMEDY IT MAY	
HAVE, PROVI	DED THAT THE CONTRA	CTOR IS GI	IVEN NOT LESS	
THAN THIRTY	CALENDAR DAYS WRIT	TEN NOTICE	, (DELIVERED B	
· •	IAIL, RETURN RECEIPT	REQUESTED)) OF INTENT	
TO TERMINAT	「E[•	l		!
			rue guoceccelli	<u> </u>
ı f	ALL BE THE RESPONSIE	ITTIA OF I	HE SULCESSFUL	<u> </u>
VENDOR TO:	OBTAIN ALL NECESS	ABV DIVICE	ON OF HICHWAYS	ļ
(A)	ALL TRANSPORTATION	UE EUNIEN	FNT AND] }
PERMIS FOR	O AND FROM THE JOB	SITE.		
(B)	1	L REDUIRED	CONSTRUCTION	ł
	RELATED JOB PERMITS		<u> </u>	
	T. T			
(5) TECHNI	CAL SPECIFICATIONS:			
	1 1 1	1	MAN CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	DATE	
owners our				
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14484

DEP14484

WADDHESSEGONEESP	NOENCE TO ARTENUON OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

11/06/		•	Income Sale			V.				CHILITERIAL
BID OPENING DATE		01/07/	2009			BID	OPENIA	NG TIME	01	:30PM
EINE		VIIIV		CAT. NO	ITEMNU	MBER		UNITERICE		AMOUNT
	1		l l.		T1170 001		L			
					THIS CDI CIFICAT					
					Y BRANCH			FUK INE		
	RECLAN	WITON		DI	I DIMICI	A FROOL	•			
	PLANS	& SPEC	S ARE	INCO	RPORATED	HERE IN	BY RE	EFERENCE		
					AUSES AN				ARE	
					F THIS C					
					IN-HOUS	BY THE	WV DE	EPARTMEN'	T	
	OF ENV					•	İ			
	(6) P				LETION:	IDUTOU T	255	A 51		
	ADDI TO				SHALL FI T WITH AI				-	
					E REQUES			INCLUDE		
					SHALL BE					
					DEP'S I					
					WITHIN (O DAYS	AFTER	RECEIPT	OF	
	APPLIC	MOITA	FOR PA	AMEN	Γ.					
			L L			****				
}	(7) A				ARTIAL PA May, on		DIC BA	LETE CILI	DM T T	
	END DA				SED ON TI				DEST 1	
					OF THE SI				0F	
					INED FROM					
	WORK C	OMPLET	ED IF	BASE	D UPON UI	NIT MEAS	URES C			
	PERCEN	T COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPO	1 A LUMP	SUM.			
		nTOW.	***		THE THE N	er unan zo	DUTDAC	TOD EXI		
					ENT THE V			SOK PILE	-5	
					VOID, A			TED WITHO	DUT	
	FURTHE			*****	TOLD, A.				, ,	
						i				
	REV. 1	/2005								
	L									
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR USE	OF E	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	KUDUCT	8		
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN AN	THOR	ZED BY 1	HE DIRE	CTOR O	F THE		
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	erse side for	TELEPHONE	IDITIONS		DATE	
										
uure		FE	IN				1 4	address Cha	NGES '	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14484

HEO NUMBÉR

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	jEĐ.	TE	IMS OF SALE	SPIJP VIA			FØB.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/				1	DID	ODCUTN	C TIME		: 30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	Name of the least	01/07/					G TIME		AMGUNE
LINE		HANTITY	UCP NO	ITEM NUMB	ER		INTPRICE		AMOUNT
									•
		PURCHAS	NE DIVISIO	N PURSUANT	TO SU	BSECTIO	ON 2 BEL	, WO	
]		NO CONTE	ACTOR MAY	USE OR SUP	PLY ST)	EEL PRI	DDUCTS F	OR	
		A STATE	CONTRACT F	ROJECT OTH	ER THA	N THOS	E STEEL	1	
				HE UNITED	STATES	. AS U	SED IN	1	:
		THIS CO	TRACT,					- 1	
		A. "ST/	TE CONTRAC	T PROJECT"	MEANS	ANY E	RECTION (OR	
		CONS	TRUCTION O	F, OR ANY	ADDITI	ON TO,	ALTERAT	ION	
		DF (R OTHER IN	PROVEHENT	TO ANY	BUILD	ING OR	j	:
		STR	CTURE, INC	LUDING, BU	T NOT	LIMITE	D TO, ROA	ADS	
:		OR I	IGHWAYS, (R THE INST	ALLATI	ON OF	ANY HEAT	ING	
		OR (DOLING OR	VENTILATIN	6 PLAN	TS OR	DTHER	_	
		EQU:	PMENT, OR	THE SUPPLY	UF AN	D MAIL!	KIALS FUI	NE	
ļ		SUCI	PROJECTS	PURSUANT VIRGINIA F	UD MIT	CH RID	s Mebe	ne	
		AIS 102	CITED ON I	R AFTER JU	NE 6.	2001.	V ********	- 1	
		302.		10 120 00	,			- 1	
				S" MEANS P				ED	
		SHAF	ED, DRAWN	EXTRUDED,	FORGE	D, CAS	Τ,		
		FABI	ICATED OR	OTHERWISE	SIMILA	RLY PRI	DCESSED,	OR	
		PROC	ESSED BY	COMBINATI	ON OF	LMO OK	MUKE UF	1	
		SUC	DERMITO	S, FROM ST Oxygen, el	EEL MA	DE DY	IME UPEN PF.	- 1	
ļ		HEAR	CHED DO O	HER STEEL	MAKING	PROCES	SS.	- 1	
		DES	EHER OR O	THE CILL	***************************************	1 110000		ŀ	
		C. "UNI	TED STATES	MEANS TH	E UNIT	ED STA	TES OF	ŀ	
		AMER	RICA AND IN	CLUDES ALL	TERRI	TORY,	CONTINEN'	TAL	
į	ļ			BJECT TO T	HE JUR	ISDICT	ION OF T	HE	
		UNI	ED STATES.						
			L	E PURCHASI	NC DED	ADTMEN'	T MAV T	M	
	2.	THE DIKE	LIUK UF II	THE USE O	E EUDE	TEN CT	; MAI, 1	"	
		PRODUCTS		186 036 0		10,1 0			
			1					1	
		A. THE	COST FOR E	ACH CONTRA	CT ITE	M USED	DOES NO	T	
		EXC	ED ONE TEN	TH OF ONE	PERCEN	T (.1%)) OF THE		
	<u> </u>		SEERI	VERSESIDE ROR TEL	MS AND CON	VOITKONS			
SIGNATURE					LEPHONE		D	ATE	
IIILE		i i	EN			<u> </u>	DDRESS CHAN	IGFS 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1					The state of the		



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RECENTION REPORTS Quotation

DEP14484

waddiesesechherendensengenterniohna CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATEPRIN	TEÜ	TERMS OF SALE SPIN	VIA	POB,	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/					To de Die ha
BID OPENING DATE	01/0	7/2009	BID OF		:30PM
UNE	QUANTITY	UGP GAT STEMP	UMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	TO.	TAL CONTRACT COST OR	TWO THOUS	SAND FIVE	
		NDRED DOLLARS (\$2,50			j
	GRI	EATER. FOR THE PURPO	SES OF THI	S SECTION, THE	
		ST IS THE VALUE OF T		PRODUCT AS	
	DEI	LIVERED TO THE PROJE	CT OR,		
		E DIRECTOR OF THE PU TERMINES THAT SPECIF			
		T PRODUCED IN THE UN			
		ANTITY OR OTHERWISE			į
		AILABLE TO MEET CONT			
			1		
		RACTOR WHO USES STEE			
		S SECTION MAY BE SUB			
	PURSUA	NT TO W. VA. CODE SE	CITON SA-3)	
1	REV. 10/01	701			
	EXHIBIT 7		j		
	l .	LUMINUM, GLASS & STE	EL IN PUBL	IC WORKS	
	PROJECTS				
	TH ACCORDAN	NCE WITH WEST VIRGIN	TA CODE 5-	19-1 FTSEQ	
		RACT FOR CONSTRUCTIO			
}	ALTERATION	. REPAIR, IMPROVEMEN	T OR MAINT	ENANCE OF	
	PUBLIC WORK	KS, WHERE THE COST I	S MORE THA	N \$50,000 AND,	
ĺ	IN THE CASE	E OF STEEL ONLY, WHE	RE THE COS	T OF STEEL IS	
	MORE THAN	550,000 OR WHERE MOR	E THAN 10,	000 POUNDS OF	
	STEEL ARE	REQUIRED, THE STATE	WILL ACCEP	ANTED STATES	
	GLASS, DR S	STEEL PRODUCTS PRODU , ITEMS OF MACHINER	CED IN THE	MENT DUDCHVCED.	
		THE SITE OF PUBLIC			
		LUMINUM, GLASS OR ST			
		IS LESS THAN \$50,0			
		STEEL ARE USED IN PU			
		SEEREVERGESIDE FOR	TELLS AND COMM	ons	
SIGNATURE		- T-	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEN	<u> </u>	Anness sitations	TO DE NOTED ADOVE
11111		L 100.0		AUDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14484

SEQNUMBER

eneraleiene

DEP14484 1U

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVI S DEPA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRO	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	TÉR	MS OF SALE	ADV 911+8		F08	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06 BID OPENING DATE		01/07/	2000	<u> </u>	RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
		NEULA NEULA	CAT	STEM NUMBER	744 (B. 1212)	UNITABICE	AMOUNT
LINE			NO.				
	FORTE	MADE	AT IIM THIIM	CLACE OP S	TEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
1	POKET	FD ONL	Y IF THE C	OST OF DOME	STIC	PRODUCTS IS FOL	D
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABLE. S	UCH COST IS	UNRE	ASONABLE IF IT	IS
	1"	MORE	HIGHER THA	N THE BID P	RICE	FOR FOREIGN MAI	DE
	PRODUC	TS. I	F THE DOME	STIC ALUMIN	UM, G	LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL	
	AROR	. 15 10 [1] [9] [12]	S AREA". A	S DEFINED B	Y THE	UNITED STATES	
	DEPART	MENT O	F LABOR, F	OREIGN PROD	UCTS	MAY BE SUPPLIED	
	DNLY 1	F DOME	STIC PRODU	CTS ARE 30%	OR M	ORE HIGHER IN	
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FOREIGN	MADE PRODU	CTS.		
	TE DE	TAD TA	THE AWART	DE A CONTR	ACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	İ
	PROVIS	CONS.	THE SPENDI	NG OFFICER	OF TH	E SPENDING UNI	r
	DETERM	INES T	HAT THERE	EXISTS A BI	D FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	ŀ
	ALUMIN	IUM, GL	ASS OR STE	EL THAT IS	REASO	NABLE AND LOWER	R NC
	THAN T	LHE LOM	EST BID FU	R DUMESILC	PEFV	CTS, THE SPEND: ALUATION AND	
	DEDITO:	: MAY K TON IN	THE INVES	T BID FOR S	UCH D	OMESTIC PRODUC	rs.
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEI	R BID	IF THEY ARE	
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS	OR S	TEEL.	
	1						
·	nev 3	700					
	REV. 3	700					
	EXHIB	T 9					
	1						
				ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	•
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA.	1			
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENGINEER	AND/OR AGE	NCY S	HALL BE REQUIR	ED
ł	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FOLLOW	ING SCHEDUL	E IN	ISSUING	
	CONSTR	RUCTION	PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCIES:	
		THE APP	UTTECT /EN/	THEED CHAIL	pptb	ARE THE ADDEND	sm .
	(1) TAND A	LIST O	F ALL PART	TES THAT HA	VE PR	OCURED DRAWING	3
			1 1	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM			
SIGNATURE			SEE PL		EPHONE	Ď	ATE
		· Izi			.	ANDRESPONAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE		i					
W	HEN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ, INSEF	RT NAME AND AD	DRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	FFFD AFINDOK

Manager (124

RFQ# DEP14484

DRY BRANCH A BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Dry Branch A project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUMP SUM BID:	101,015.00	
COMPANY: DIRTWORKS	-	LLC
SIGNATURE: Eric 7	Suggest	
DATE: 1/06/09	/	

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- · All Directors:
- · All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Position/Title PRENOENT/ SECRETARY Name ERIC F. SARGENT Telephone # 304 633-2507 Address 4529 BLANKENSHIP ROAD % of Ownership Begin Date: 56% 1995 HUNTINGTON WU 25701 Ending Date: EURRENT Position/Title VICE PRES. / TREASURER Name SANDY SAKGENT Telephone # 304 736 7338 6229 HIGHLAND DRIVE % of Ownership Begin Date: 50% 1995 Address AUNTINGTON WV 25705 Ending Date: CURRENT. Position/Title PROJECT. MANAGER. MARVIN REYNOLDS Name Telephone # 304 360 2679 5368 MAYS BRANCH ROAD % of Ownership 19% LAYALETTE WY 25535 Ending Date: CURRENT Begin Date: 2003 Position/Title Name Telephone # Address % of Ownership Begin Date: Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

RFQ No. DEP14484	
the of About to	
000	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: DIP7works	DEVELOPMENT	لياباز.	
Authorized Signature:	I Suget	Date: <u>1/06/09</u>	······································
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)	•		



Request for Quotation

DEP14484

PAGES

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AT	IENRIONIO INCORRECA
CHUCK BOWMAN	:
04-558-2157	

Dirtworks Development 4529 Blankenship Road Huntington, WV 25701

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	45.50	TEF	MS OF SAL			SHIPVIA						
12/17/ BID OPENING DATE	2008						DTD (DEN	ING TIME	01	• 3.0PM	
	10.000 000 000 000	1/07/		CAT	17	EM NUMBI			UNITERICE		8 6000000000000000000000000000000000000	MOUNT
LINE	QUAI	())((Y	UOP	NO.								
	****	*****	***	ADDI	NDUM	NO. 1	****	***	*****	****		
	1						į					
	ADDEND	M ISSU	JED FO	DR DR	BRAN	CH "A	PROJ	FCT	TO DIST	7112 -		
'	TTE THE	SIGN.	IN SI	HEETS,	MANDA	VAOT VAOT	BEE-B	D M	ETAIL DRA EETING HI	ELD		
	12/05/2		1 1 01	11113	1/11/11/12/1	10111			,			
	RID OF	ENING I	PATE A	ND T	ME RE	MAIN	UNCHAI	IGED	AS			
	\$1/07/2	2009 A.	r 1:30	PM.			•					
	*****	****	****	NO (THER	CHANG	ES ***	***	****	***	-	-
								,				
) 							
				•								
								ļ				
			ļ									
• • •	1				1							
			1					1				
				}								
								•				
 }001		1	тв) :	62-73							
		1		<u> </u>	l		- 000111		NODEDMITE			
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	PRATIC	DN OF	LAND	% OTH	ER P	ROPERTIE	5		
							•					
				ļ								•
				1								
ļ					}							
l I			ļ		<u>.</u>			1	÷			
								}				
			<u> </u>		VERSE SIDI	HOR TEE	MS AND CO	NOTION	vs.		1	
SIGNATURE	aa i	C +	_		The second secon		LEPHONE 304			DATE	106/09	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SIGNATURE Exercises	- 0	>0-01	EIN ,	52.89			304				S TO BE NO	TED ABOVE
PRE.			42-1	260/1	· •				<u></u> ,,			

Environmental
Agency Protection
REQ.P.O#DEP14484
Bond # 17198

BID BOND

		ersigned, <u>Dirtworks Developmen</u>	
of 4529 Blankenshi	p Rd. Huntington, WV	25701 as Principal, and Americ	an Southern Insurance
Company of 7512 Slate Rido	e Blvd. Reynoldsburg, a cor	OH 43068 poration organized and existing under t	he laws of the State of
Kansas with its principal of	ffice in the City of Atlanta,	GA , as Surety, are held and fire	mly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of No/100 Dollars	(\$ 10,000.00	for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors, succes	ssors and assigns.
The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas the	he Principal has submitted to the Purcha	asing Section of the
		to and made a part hereof, to enter into	-
		t Mine Seals, on Cabin Creel	
County, WV			
NOW THEREFORE,			
(a) If said bid shall be reject	otod or		•
(b) If said bid shall be accelered and shall furnish any other bo agreement created by the acceptance	epted and the Principal shall enter onds and insurance required by the e of said bid, then this obligation erstood and agreed that the liabilit	r into a contract in accordance with the l e bid or proposal, and shall in all other r shall be null and void, otherwise this ob y of the Surety for any and all claims he	espects perform the
•	,		
The Surety, for the value re way impaired or affected by any exte waive notice of any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipulates and agransion of the time within which the	ees that the obligations of said Surety a Obligee may accept such bid, and said	nd its bond shall be in no I Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	Principal and Surety have hereunt	to set their hands and seals, and such o	f them as are cornerations
		resents to be signed by their proper office	-
	, 20 09	esents to be signed by their proper offic	ers, triis
Principal Corporate Seal		<u>Dirtworks Develop</u>	ment IIC
		(Name of	Principal)
		By Eric Sayen	/
	•	(Must be I	President or
	•	Vice Pres	sident)
		President Vice Pres	
		(Title	∍)
Surety Corporate Seal		American Southern I	
		(Name of	Surety)
		Attorney	-in-Fact
154-6		Andrew	C. Heaner

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S.W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address: 3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Bldg 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Donald J. Kersev of Birmingham, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica I. Boone of Locust Grove, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake. Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Lloyd Randall Deal of Kennesaw, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Diane M. Bailey of Phoenix, Arizona; Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 24th day of March, 2008.

Attest: Gail A. Lee, Secretary	American Southern Insurance Company By: Scott G. Thompson, President
STATE OF GEORGIA	• /

COUNTY OF FULTON

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 24th day of March, 2008, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose, that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Inst Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal of the said corporation; that the seal of the said corporation; said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization. nsker

Melonie Coppola Notary Public, State of Georgia STATE OF GEORGIA SS:

Qualified in Cobb County Commission Expires May 17, 2010

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIF and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated	the 7thday ofJanuary 2009
	/ / _ /
	John R. Huot Vice President
Power No17198	Vice President

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2006

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

\$54,206,267	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$33,388,259
26,239,019	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	21,217,908
11,444,228	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	9,057,867
9,466,223	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
3,170,263	Other Liabilities	5,650,917
	Total Liabilities	69,588,154
	POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	
	Capital Stock	3,000,000
	Surplus	31,937,846
	Total Policyholders' Surplus	34,937,846
\$104,526,000	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$104,526,000
	11,444,228 9,466,223 3,170,263	9,466,223 Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates 3,170,263 Other Liabilities Total Liabilities POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS Capital Stock Surplus Total Policyholders' Surplus

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly swom, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

. ir

Transucar/Controller

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 26th day of January 2007, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

Melonie Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2010